
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 

MONDAY 14 JANUARY 2008 
6.00 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3         

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Janet Mote 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Myra Michael 
Paul Osborn 
Eric Silver 
 

Mrs Margaret Davine 
Mitzi Green 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Julia Merison 
4. Mark Versallion 
 

1. B E Gate 
2. Raj Ray  
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Maureen O'Sullivan, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  maureen.osullivan@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 
MONDAY 14 JANUARY 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
8. INFORMATION REPORT – Harrow Position in relation to “ Care Matters- 

Time for Change” White Paper:  (Pages 3 - 10) 
Enc. 

 Information Report of the Corporate Director (Children’s Services). 
 

9. INFORMATION REPORT – Activity and Performance:  (Pages 11 - 28) Enc. 
 Information Report of the Corporate Director (Children’s Services). 

 
10. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - Nil.   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  VOL. 5  CCP 4   

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  8 OCTOBER 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor Janet Mote 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* Mitzi Green 
* Chris Mote (1) 

* Eric Silver 
* Mark Versallion (4) 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Member 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

11. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrs Myra Michael 
Councillor Paul Osborn 

Councillor Mark Versallion 
Councillor Chris Mote 

12. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

13. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

11.  Service Delivery 
Arrangements for 
Children Looked 
After 

This report was not available at the time the agenda was 
printed and circulated owing to officers’ preparation for the 
Fostering Inspection.  Members were asked to consider 
the report, as a matter of urgency, as it had been 
requested at the Panel meeting on 18 April 2007. 

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

14. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2007 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

15. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

16. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 

17. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 2

1



CCP 5  VOL. 5    CABINET  

18. Government White Paper, “Care Matters - Time for Change”:
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services, 
summarising the Government White Paper, “Care Matters – Time for Change”.  The 
officer reported on how Harrow was organising its response to the White Paper.  She 
agreed to supply Members with copies of the response when it was ready.  The officer 
also briefed Members on the work of the Children Looked After Life Chances Forum 
and answered questions from Members, who noted that Harrow had already adopted 
as standard practice many of the proposals set out in the White Paper. 

RESOLVED:  To note the scope of the White Paper and the changes and 
recommendations in terms of service delivery and the impact on Children Looked After. 

19. Activity and Performance Relating to Children Looked After and Children on the 
Child Protection Register:
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services, setting out key data relating to Children Looked After and Children on the 
Child Protection Register, as well as information on key performance indicators up to 
the end of August 2007.  The officer answered questions from Members who noted, 
among other things, an increased level of good health of Children Looked After.   

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

20. Service Delivery Arrangements for Children Looked After:
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, Children’s Services, setting out 
information on the service delivery arrangements in relation to Children Looked After.  
The officer reported that a dedicated team was in place and functioning, with the 
stability of placements as a focus.  Issues raised by Members included delays in 
access to mental health services by Children Looked After, particularly children moving 
between boroughs.  The officer reported that this was being resolved with the 
appointment of a dedicated therapist for Children Looked After. 

RESOLVED:  To (1) endorse current service developments; 

(2) support the future development of these services. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.10 pm, closed at 7.25 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Chairman 

2



  
Committee: 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

Date: 
 

14th January 2008 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Harrow Position in 
relation to “ Care Matters- Time for Change” 
White Paper  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Janet Mote 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report presents Harrow’s current position in relation to the 
government’s White Paper “Care Matters: Time for Change”, which was 
published on 21st June 2007, together with initial plans for implementation 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
. Background 
 
1.1 What the White Paper proposes 
 
This report will consider areas where there may be a cost implication. 
 
1.2. £600m has been invested by Government in the Every Child Matters 

agenda to date, and over £300 million more will be invested over the next 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) cycle up to 2011 (£13.5m in 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 3 to 10

3



07/08; £88.9m in 08/09; £95.6m in 09/10; £106/6m in 10/11). The amount 
provided by Government will be dependent on the size of the CLA 
population 

 
1.3. A Change Fund for each LA will also be made available to enable each 

area to deal with particular challenges that they face. This will be available 
from 2008 until 2011,this is equivalent to £33/£50/£67k for each local 
authority. At this point we don’t know when the White Paper will become 
law, and the exact provisions. Therefore, the following considerations may 
change. 

 
 
1.4. The White Paper is set out under seven headings as follows: - 
 
2. Corporate Parenting. 
 
2.1. Care Matters refers to Corporate Parenting needing to operate at both a 

day-to-day level in terms 
[...]
to spend time individually 

8



with each child prior to a review and the requirement to hold a review before 
any “significant event” takes place for a looked after child. 
8.5.Plans to extend the opportunity for looked after children to access an 
independent visitor. 
 
8.6 Harrow Position 
 We have successfully implemented the workforce strategy. We do offer some 

staff opportunities to work from home. However, we do need to explore further 
means by which we enable flexible working. 

 We await the outcome of the Social Work practice model pilots, particularly in 
relation to issues of accountability, workforce issues and added value. 

 Extending the role of the IRO is a welcome one although there will be a, as 
yet undefined cost and resource element if required to undertake additional 
tasks. 

 
9. Initial plans to implement the White Paper proposals 
 

9.1 An information report will be provided to Corporate Parenting in January 
08 outlining the implications of the White Paper, “Care Matters”, Harrow’s 
current position, together with the possible budget pressures . The 
Children’s Bill will be added to the subsequent meeting in April 08 

9.2 Senior Management have identified a total possible resouce implication of 
approximately  376K. However it is anticipated that 150K will be found 
through savings 

9.3 The multi agency Life Chances Forum which reports to Corporate 
Parenting have considered the implications from Care Matters and have 
identified key issues from a Health, Education and Social Care 
perspective to prioritise: 

9.4 In terms of health this will be in relation to substance misuse, drugs and 
alcohol. In addition all CLA will complete a Strengths and Difficulties 
Questionnaire which will help to identify whether there are emotional 
issues which may require CAMHS intervention 

9.5 In terms of education this will be in relation to using the Personal 
Education Plans process to inform what support is required to improve 
educational achievement. In addition, all CLA of a school age will 
undertake a Pupil Attitude to School Survey (PASS) which Measures 
Young People’s Attitudes to Learning and Themselves as Learners. This 
will inform what support they will require. 

9.6 In terms of Social Care this will be in relation to considering how to 
improve placement stability and choice as these are the most significant 
indices of positive outcomes for CLA 

9.7 The CLA virtual team will work on the above priorities and report progress 
to the Life Chances Forum 

9.8 Two multi agency panels, the Permanaency Tracking Panel, and the Child 
Care Panel, chaired by Social Care, monitor child care processes to 
ensure that the key messages of the Children’s Bill and Care Matters are 
addressed in both care planning and outcomes 

9.9 The Participation Team are pulling together the various charters and 
pledges to Children so that there is uniformity and consistency   

9



 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
There will be a further update at the April panel, which will incorporate the 
proposals arising from the Children’s Bill. 
 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Andreas Kyriacou, Senior Co-ordinator, Children Looked After 0208 

424 7642 
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
 

10



 

  
Committee: 
 

Corporate Parenting  

Date: 
 

14th January 2008 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Activity and 
Performance 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Janet Mote 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

CLA & CPR Activity and Performance 
Report 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
 
This report sets out key data relating to Children Looked After and Children on 
the Child Protection Register, plus key performance indicators to the end of 
November 2007. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
2. Financial Implications 
 
No significant financial implications. 
 
3. Performance Issues 
 
This report provides latest performance on statutory indicators for 
children’s social care.
[...]
ore than four weeks.

90.10% 95.93%
V Good Performance

D. Make a Positive 
Contibution

26



Corporate Parenting 
Data to November 2007 

Page 2 of 15 

 
       
Guide to Key Performance Indicator bandings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Very Good
Good

Acceptable
Ask Questions

Investigate Urgently

CF/A1 Stability of placements of CLA · · · · 0<16.01 · · 16.01<20 20<=100

CF/A3 Re-registrations on the CPR 0<3 3<6 6<8 8<10 10<15 15<17.21 17.21<20 20<24 24<=100

CF/B79 CLA - foster/placed for adoption NEW unbanded for 2005-06

CF/C18 Final warnings/reprimands and convictions of CLA · 0<1 1<3 · · · · 3+ ·

CF/C19 Health of children looked after 0<50 50<60 60<70 70<80 80<=100 · · · ·

CF/C20 Reviews of child protection cases 0<92.5 92.5<95 95<97.5 97.5<100 100 · · · ·

CF/C21 Duration on the CPR · · · · · 0<10 10<15 15<20 20<=100

CF/C23 Adoptions of children looked after 0<3 3<6 6<7 7<8 8<25 · · 25<=100 ·

CF/C24 Children looked after absent from school · · · · 0<5 5<10 10<15 15<20 20+

CF/C64 Timing of core assessments 0<60 60<70 70<75 75<80 80<=100 . . . .

CF/C68 Timeliness of reviews for LAC 0<80 80<85 85<90 90<95 95<=100

CF/D78 Long term stability of CLA NEW unbanded for 2005-06

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT Œ Harrow Position in relation to ﬁ Care Matters- Time for Changeﬂ White Paper
	9 INFORMATION REPORT Œ Activity and Performance
	Activity and Performance Enclosure




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 8  CCP 6   
 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  14 JANUARY 2008 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Janet Mote 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* Mitzi Green 
* Paul Osborn 
 

* Eric Silver 
* Mark Versallion (4) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(4) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

21. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mrs Myra Michael Councillor Mark Versallion  
 

22. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

23. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

24. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

25. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

26. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

27. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

28. Harrow Position in relation to “ Care Matters- Time for Change” White Paper:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services, setting out Harrow’s current position in relation to the Government White 
Paper “Care Matters: Time for Change”.  An officer reported that, while Harrow was 
already operating some of the provisions of the White Paper, there were likely to be 
cost implications, the extent of which would depend on the amount of Government 
funding attached to the implementation of legislation.  No details were currently known 
about this or about the timing of any legislation, but officers would keep the Panel 
informed of developments.  Officers agreed to include a glossary of acronyms and 
terms in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 
 
 
CCP 7  VOL. 8    CABINET  
 
 
 

29. Activity and Performance:   
The Panel received an information report of the Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services, setting out key data relating to Children Looked After (CLA) and Children on 
the Child Protection Register (CPR), including key performance indicators up to the 
end of November 2007.  The Panel noted the very good performance in several areas, 
including in the health of CLA, the stability of placements and the participation of CLA 
in reviews.  Officers reported that the proportion of adoptions of CLA had increased 
since the report had been written, and this also demonstrated very good performance. 
 
Officers agreed to provide an annual comparison with the performance of other 
boroughs and to repeat an analysis of carers’ criteria relating to factors such as culture 
and religion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


